

No. 18-1605

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REX ALLEN FREDERICKSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TIZOC LANDEROS, Detective,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
Northern District of Illinois
Eastern Division

Case No. 11-cv-03484

District Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Appeal from the U.S. District Court,
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 11-cv-03484
The Honorable Judge Thomas M. Durkin

BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**ANCEL, GLINK, DIAMOND, BUSH,
DICIANNI & KRAFTHEFER, P.C.**
Thomas G. DiCianni / ARDC #03127041
tdicianni@ancelglink.com
Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant
140 S. Dearborn, #600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-782-7606

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1605

Short Caption: Frederickson v. Landeros

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

Joliet’s Registration of Sex Offenders..... 4

Plaintiff’s Registration as a Sex Offender in Joliet..... 6

Plaintiff and Det. Landeros..... 7

Sex Offender Registration in Bolingbrook..... 9

February 2011 9

Plaintiff’s March 2011 Arrest..... 12

This Lawsuit 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT..... 14

**DEFENDANT LANDEROS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON
 PLAINTIFF’S CLASS OF ONE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM, IN THAT THE
 IRRATIONAL CONDUCT ELEMENT DOES NOT EXIST, AND LANDEROS’
 ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW.** 14

 A. Plaintiff’s Claim Fails the First Prong of the Qualified Immunity Test..... 16

 B. Plaintiff’s Claim Also Fails the Second Prong of the Qualified Immunity Test. 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 2018 WL 1184130*10 | 20 |
| Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago, 820 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1987) | 14 |
| Allin v. City of Springfield, 845 F.3d 858, 862 (4 th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 15 |
| Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) | 15 |
| Bakalis v. Golembeski, 35 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994) | 14 |
| Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996) | 2 |
| Bianchi v. McQueen, 818 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| Billington v. Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois, 498 Fed. Appx. 572 (7th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 15 |
| City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) | 15 |
| Del Marcelle v. Brown Cty. Corp., 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| Derfas v. City of Chicago, 42 F. Supp. 3d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2014) | 21 |
| Doe v. Arlington Hts., 782 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| Enquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture, 553 U.S. 591 (2008) | 18 |
| Fares Pawn, LLC., v. Indiana Dept. of Financial Institutions, 755 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| Frederickson v. Landeros, No. 11 C 3484, 2018 WL 1184730, at *10 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2018) | 22, 23 |
| Geinosky v. City of Chicago, 675 F.3d 743, 748 (7 th Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp., 379 U.S. 148 (1964) | 1 |
| Hanes v. Zurick, 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| Hanes, 578 F.3d at 496 | 22 |
| Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 14 |
| Hein v. North Carolina, 135 S.Ct. 530, 540 (2014) | 19 |
| Hilton v. City of Wheeling, 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000) | 22, 23 |
| Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995) | 2 |
| Kurtis B. v. Kopp, 725 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2013) | 23 |
| Leaf v. Schelvutt, 400 F. 3d 1070, 1077 (7 th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| Lunini v. Grayeb, 395 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2005) | 21 |
| McDonald v. Village of Winnetka, 371 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| Miller v. City of Monona, 784 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 2015) | 16, 17 |
| Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 1, 2 |
| Olech v. Village of Willowbrook, 160 F.3d. 386 (7th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 15 |
| Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) | 15 |
| Reget v. City of LaCrosse, 595 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| Saiger v. City of Chicago, 37 F. Supp. 3d 979 (N.D. Ill. 2014) | 21 |
| Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 14, 15, 22 |
| Sheehan, 135 S. Ct. 1765 | 15 |
| Thayer v. Chiczewski, 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) | 20, 21 |
| Thayer v. Chizewski, 705 F.3d 237, 247 (7 th Cir. 2012) | 19 |

Werner v. Wall, 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016) 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
730 ILCS 150/10 3
730 ILCS 150/3 3, 4
730 ILCS 150/6 3
730 ILCS 150/8-5 4
730 ILCS 15012(D). 17
